
Re: Barry O'Dell  resign Ltr 6.6.24

From: Barry O'Dell (bodell1979@gmail.com)

T o : blues24seven@ymail.com

Date: Thursday, June 6, 2024 at 10:53 PM CDT

That's the type of answer I 'd expect from you. Have a good night.

On Thu, Jun 6, 2024, 10:28 PM Dave Campbell <blues24seven@ymail.com> wrote:

According to your April 1st city hall witness, your actions are far from God's Word. It took a few minutes to look at

the Church of Christ website defining Pastors. Oops, who knew. Now we do. For most of a year we believed there

was someone else who looks like you. Now we learn you are the same guy. Funny, you never took the time to

teach us God's Word when we first asked you if you are the pastor of the Church of Christ. Not many can preach

without the heart of a teacher. You've failed the test at least twice with us.

Answer this, Preacher O'Dell; would you have acted the way you did on April 1st, if the same scenario played out

in your church? Meaning; when evil lurks its head, would you keep your mouth shut as you did April 1st? As we
see it, you denied Christ at least 3 times April 1st. You hid your witness. Repeatedly, you condoned what was

evilly displayed. With nepotism of nine in your city circle, who would speak up? A good man would have stood up.

We believe you deserve no position in life until you do some serious soul-searching. If you're a good man deep

down, you'll know what to do. If you're not good-man material, you'll figure it out. We could do a reenactment for

your congregation (hope that's the correct word) and see how they react.

Thank you for your reply and offer none-the-less.

Dave /  Dawn

On Jun 6, 2024, at 21:19, Barry O'Dell <bodell1979@gmail.com» wrote:

If you'd l ike to look at God's word with me about it, I 'd be happy to explain.

On Thu, Jun 6, 2024, 6:20 PM Dave Campbel l  <blues24seven@ymail .com> wrote:

The correction should be, what, just Mister? What is your posit ion at the church? We want to address your

position correctly. Are you just a blogger/author for the church? Your name appears associated with the

Church of Christ.

Dave  Campbe l l

On Jun 6, 2024, at 4:14 PM, Barry O'Dell <bodell1979@gmail.com> wrote: EXHIBIT 14



C o r r e c t  y o u r  r e c o r d s .  I  a m  n o t  a  p a s t o r .

On Thu, Jun 6, 2024, 1:36 PM Dave Campbell <blues24seven@ymail.com> wrote:

M r .  O ' D e l l :  ~

Please find attached a letter with attachments for you. A hard copy is being mailed to you.

Sincere ly ,

D a v e  /  D a w n  C a m p b e l l

S e n t  w i t h  G e n i u s  S c a n  f o r  i O S .

h t t p s : / / d i . t g l a p p . c o m / g e n i u s - s c a n

D a v e  /  D a w n
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Dave/Dawn Campbell

440 Main Street

Mammoth Spring, Arkansas 72554-8800

June 18, 2024 Re: Legal Notice:
Letter of Rebuke/Cease & Desist/Strict Proof Requests

Barry O'Dell
(Recipient Refused/Returned Last

Letter; Therefore, Letter
Served via Email to: bodell1979@ gmail.com

and to: mammothspringcityhall@gmail.com

Attention Mr. O'Dell:

We adamantly rebuke your fraud on 06/10/24 during your harassment against us at the city
council meeting. Your fraud is outlined herein and in the footnotes of the attached transcript,

which is hereby fully incorporated herein as if being set forth.

You committed fraud in the 06/10/24 City Council meeting in several instances, including by

stating the following:

"I wasn't snapping a picture of his rear, which they put on their little sign. So, this is what
they're accusing me of." We object to your apparent instigation of hatred against us..

Your foregoing statement is false, because we did not place on our sign anything about you
snapping a picture of Dave's rear, as we did not know at that time who took the picture.
Therefore, what you accused us of in your aforesaid statement is false and defamatory. The sign

stated you posted Dave's rear to the WWW, which is a true statement and was an unstable and

fluttering thing to do; not necessarily homosexual.

By taking a picture of our "little sign" you took a picture of a senior citizen's big rear and posted
it on the internet to your 1,200 Facebook friends. Who'd you say is at fault? That is a rhetorical

question, which you do not need to answer. You do need to answer as to why you have failed to
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remove the offensive material, or replace it with a cropped version. You should have cropped it

before posting; therefore, your 06/10/24 confession is illogical

Despite the foregoing, during the city council meeting, in the presence of many witnesses you
called us: "arrogant;" "self-aggrandizing" and "petulant. " You falsely alleged in front of

many witnesses we called you a homosexual. We clarified on MoArkNews.com (where there is

a button with your name to do so, since you are a public figure) and also in the city council

meeting, we never called you a homosexual. Apparently, you are the one who labeled yourself
with that definition by strangely and stubbornly clinging to a derivative definition, which was

never intended, or stated by us. We believe your allegations, however do defame us. Our
opinion is, you act flitty, as in "unstable" and "fluttering. " The original definition for flitty is

"unstable and fluttering. " Many of your posts, especially the ones about us, waver back and
forth, which is the meaning of "flutter. " Our message sign has limited space, so we chose the

shortest adjective for that meaning. We humbly apologize for your clear misunderstanding and

we meant no harm in that regard. Therefore, after the 6/10 meeting, the message which hurt your
feelings was removed. All you had to do was call or email. If you would send us an email
instructing us not to call you "Pastor, " why wouldn't you do the same for "flitty." Why did you
appear excited about informing everyone about it? We believe it is because you strive to defame

us, as you have apparently been doing since at least May 28, 2024. We hereby request you to
remove all content from all social media sites, including any post about any product we sell.
We demand vou never again speak about us publically without good cause. We rebuke
your many, many lies. Why didn't you remove the word vou alleged you didn't want seen?

You were ridiculous in the 06/10 video alleging what "Jamie" did against us on 04/01 was

deserved, due to the way Dave Campbell aggressed upon the council. Are you that blinded by
hatred you cannot see how illogical that is? Jamie did not instruct Dave not to touch a
councilmember like that again. For your words to be logical that's how it would have to be.

Otherwise, you admitted, Dave was punished by "Jamie " for making the city council and mayor
feel as if Dave had been aggressive. NEWSFLASH PREACHER: A husband is not to be
instructed in public BY ANYONE how he can or cannot touch his wife when a husband is

appropriately touching his wife! It is bizarre for a preacher to condone pimp-like behavior.
Your confession, "rightfully so" was/is ludicrous! If you dare even imply Dave Campbell

touched Dawn Campbell inappropriately on 04/01/24, it is slander. As your one-sided dialogue
is currently stated in the 06/10 video pertaining to James Turnbough demanding Dave never

again touch Dawn Campbell's elbow, you admitted, "And you were called out for your
aggressive behavior; rightfully so." The issue with your one-sided dialogue is, the only
aggression, which was alleged by you was Dave Campbell's aggression toward the city council.
It has never been alleged there was any aggression between Dave and Dawn Campbell. The fact
James Turbough erroneously demanded, "DON'T EVER TOUCH YOUR WIFE LIKE THAT

AGAIN," has never been disputed. James was served with a notice of rebuke for the aforesaid
slander on 04/15/24. Therefore, your one-sided dialogue is illogical in condoning a cop's scream

E X H I B I T  1 5



against a citizen, "DON'T EVER TOUCH YOUR WIFE LIKE THAT AGAIN." Why would it be
"rightfully so" a citizen's aggression toward a council would justify treating him and his wife as

their pimp?

Ministers are considered public figures and cannot be defamed unless the person making the
alleged defamatory mark did so with malice. Public figures must expect to be the target of

criticism. The statement made about you being unstable was in defense of your
abuse/malice/retaliation/cyber bullying in posting Dave's rear end sticking up prominently on
your public social media page with over 1,200 contacts. That is wrong with you, Mr. Odell,

plain and simple! We strongly believe the fact you've not removed your offensive content
Dave's rear in the air) makes you appear to be a pervert. Please remove all your offensive

social media (private or public) content about us immediatelv! Your conduct is not fitting

for an adult, much less a preacher for Christ.

You are a public figure for two reasons: 1) you were elected to public office; 2) you are a

preacher. We, on the other hand, were libeled and slandered by you and are not public figures,
although there is ample evidence of your spite and malice. We are not public figures because: 1)
We have not voluntarily taken a prominent role in a specific public controversy; 2) We do not
have access to effective channels of communication to counter your defamation; 3) We have not

assumed a position of special prominence in the public eye on this issue; 4) The allegedly
defamatory statement is not related to our role in the controversy.

Due to the fact you are a public figure, you must prove we acted with "actual malice, " which we
did not. Your actions against us are unstable, as we were briefly able to clarify during the
council meeting before being shut up with the use of the "color of law." You also must prove
we acted with reckless disregard when we clearly acted in self defense and for a just cause.

Pursuant to rules of law we can refer to you as acting flitty, because it is protected free speech,

due to the fact you are a public official. It was upsetting to us witnessing your public fluttering
and unstable posts about us. 1) You called us petty for constructing a message sign in our yard

when 1) we have a business; 2) we have something to say; 3) we live on Main Street with great
visibility; 4) Other entities have signs. Why did you erroneously shame us and imply we should

be prejudiced from having a sign?

Why do you appear narcissistic for calling us promiscuous while appearing to a public meltdown
before many citizens while falsely alleging we called you a homosexual? You also denied us of

a defense and the chance to speak, despite alleging to the crowd you "want dialogue. " Lies!

We are aware of the fact we have standing to sue you for defamation due to calling us "wanton"
and/or "promiscuous. " That is the definition for "petulant," which you were obnoxiously

redundant in calling us. Maybe, we will not let this go, Mr. O'Dell. We despise bullies and will

oppose one with gusto, because doing so is fulfilling a will God intended.
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We are also aware of the fact we have standing to sue you for fraud, due to your public display

of deception during the council meeting in falsely alleging the only definition for "flitty" is
"ostentatiously homosexual. " There is up-close video of you, which proves your malicious and

ridiculous fraud against us. The homosexual definition you passionately cling to is the third

definition for flitty. We rebuke the fact initially, during the council meeting, you fraudulently

excluded the first two definitions, which are "unstable" and "fluttering, " which are two
definitions that describe your actions on Facebook. We rebuke you for using the "color of law"

against us to prevent us from defending your malicious fraud and defamation against us on
06/10/24. You know we did not call you a homosexual and you also know what James

Turnbough did against us on 04/01/24 constitutes, harassment. Please stop harassing us!

The disgraceful rear-in-the-air post you made in malice, due to being publicly mentioned on our
sign indicated "fluttering" and acting "unstable." Self aggrandizing, Mr. O'Dell, can be defined
by the content of your Facebook page and your 06/10/24 city hall speech. It is unfathomable
your postings are that of a preacher. Times have certainly changed since we sat in a Church of

Christ Church. It is hard to understand the condoning/enabling you are receiving, even if it is a
tiny fraction of your Facebook "friends. "

Please accept our apology for using the word, "flitty." After your embarrassing behavior

during the city council meeting, we returned home and removed the message even though you

publically and widely transmitted it, as if wanting everyone possible to see the message you were

allegedly embarrassed by. Your behavior is clearly ambiguous. Nonetheless, we were cordial.

What did you do? Apparently you continued slandering us on your social media site and refused

to delete your abusive posts, as if you are still in high school. Your actions evidence you are

trying to cause us harm. With God and gusto, we rebuke you.

You announced in the council meeting you are not letting this go, which sounds like a threat

when considering the fact you lack standing to sue us since you are a public figure and our

statements are in self defense, factual and not malicious. You are a two-time public f igure. If

you had not made your childish and abusive posts against us (along with other defamatory

content) publicly on Facebook, we would not have defended ourselves against you with the

notice of what you did to us and probably would not have discerned you as f l i t ty.99

We rebuke the fact you publicly called us fools on Facebook. We live by Proverbs 3:5-6. We

trust Jesus Christ with all our heart and we do not lean on our understanding. That is how we

remained calm during your harassment against us during the city council meeting and on

04/01/24. We acknowledge The Lord in all ways. Therefore, The Lord guides our paths. We

have great cause for the messages we put on our signs. You know what happened on April 1st,

You acted disgracefully by publically calling us fools. You know we have good reason for our

actions, which are in self defense. Why are your friends sharing (allegedly defaming according

to you) your homosexual post? It is the truth you posted an image of Dave's rear in the air on

the WWW, which is an unstable action. So, why are you not angry at your "friends" (or
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yourself for sharing your 06/10 post since it is allegedly so defamatory? If defamed, you would
have been embarrassed. If embarrassed, you would not be posting and allowing others to share

defamation. Apparently, you deceitfully and disgracefully embraced being called, "flitty."

Please clarify what you mean in saying you are not letting this go since you lack legal standing.

We hereby demand strict proof in the form of a video/audio of the 04/01/24 city council meeting,

to support your allegations against us on 06/10/24.

We apologized to you for your misunderstanding. We clarified to the public (via city hall and
the world wide web) we did not label vou a homosexual. We quickly removed the content you

ambiguously found offensive. Why've you not removed harmful content you published about
us? Have you apologized to the witnesses you defrauded and caused to murmur? You have not

apologized to us! Why have you not removed your abusive posts against us? We object to the
use of the "color of law" against us during the 06/10/24 city council meeting to shut us up from
defending ourselves against your fraud and defamation. After you stifled our defense, Mayor
Busch threatened the police chief, James Turnbough, against us. We think you, the mayor and

city council all behaved disgracefully and are aware of the fact we are not alone.

You falsely alleged during the meeting to having a good relationship with us previously. We did
not have a good relationship with you. You deceived us when we asked you if you were the

pastor for the Church of Christ. Why did you say no instead of clarifying you are the preacher of

the Church of Christ? Why did you confuse us last year when you know God is opposite of
confusion? It looks like deception runs rampant with you, as does being a bully and bearing

false witness. God knows what you've done and so does many, many witnesses. You may have

23 or so self-righteous murmurers siding with you; however, that does not strengthen your case,

or make you right. Instead, it proffers more proof of your errors.

You could not have been offended by our June 10, 2024 sign message, or you certainly would

not have spread it to approximately 1,200 contacts (and the public) on social media site(s). You
also made the alleged-defamatory 6/10 sign message available to be shared by any of your 1,200

contacts. Also if defamed, you would not have announced to everyone you could you were
called a "homosexual" when you weren't. We rebuke your fraud in using the "color of law" to
prevent us from informing the public our intention for using the word, "flitty" was "unstable."

Peculiarly, you apparently tried defrauding the public at the 06/10 meeting, by trying to make the
public believe the only definition for "flitty" is "ostentatiously homosexual" while going so far
as to approve of the mayor summoning the police department when we asked you to tell the
public the first two definitions for "flitty," as we meant "unstable. " We've been informed the

man who apparently defrauded with you on 06/10 is Councilman Adam Davis' dad. Did you

two coordinate an attempted deception? Ironically, he chose the third definition for, "flitty," as
did you. Apparently, Adam's dad "Googled" it so quickly, one might suspect it was already on
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his phone. Why did you try to defraud the public into believing we called you a homosexual

when we didn't? Why would you disregard/reject the primary definition of a word?

You alleged aggressive behavior by Dave Campbell on many issues. Your verbatim words are:
"When you come with a dialogue of aggression and after you've made your accusations against

us and against the police department, after every accusation you have a childish insult, you're -

you're probably going to get shut down. "

We hereby request strict proof of all "dialogue of aggression" made by Dave or Dawn Campbell

to support your aforesaid accusation against us.

We hereby request strict proof of every accusation against the Mammoth Spring City Council

and the Mammoth Spring Police Department made by Dave or Dawn Campbell, to support your

aforesaid accusation against us.

We hereby demand strict proof of each of the "childish insults" made by Dave or Dawn

Campbell to support your aforesaid accusation against us.

In providing strict proof, please state the verbatim quote, as we have done for the City of
Mammoth Spring when we adamantly opposed James Turnbough's erroneous demand, "DON'T
EVER TOUCH YOUR WIFE LIKE THAT AGAIN" and trying to goad Dave by stating, "BE A
MAN, " etc. On 06/10/24, you repetitively referenced a video to support your blatant slander

against us. Therefore, please provide the April 01, 2024 video.

Please provide strict proof of what we did not get our way about, which you referenced in your

city hall speech dated 06/10/24. We were on the agenda to oppose the wall, which the mayor
alleged was coming down, because they "want to get along. " So, what exactly did we not get
our way about, which caused aggressive behavior, Mr. O'Dell? Was it being attacked by a pit
bull and its owner and being called liars? Please state exactly what it was we did not get our way
about, which caused aggressive behavior. We request you state the exact words you are alleging.

You said in your speech, it would be nice if everyone would act like an adult. You should know,
posting an image of a senior citizen with his rear sticking in the air is NOT acting like an adult.

You have obviously mistaken aggression for passion, which we undoubtedly have. Everything
you stated in your sermon Sunday about being a Christian, we claim. Therefore, we rebuke your

fraud/false witnessing on your Facebook and on June 10th

Your following allegation against us is ambiguous, defamatory and demonstrably false:

"But when you didn't get your way at city hall -- And you have - and it's on video - when -. it's

on video - you lied about you touching your wife's elbow. It's on video. That's not what

happened. And you were called out for your aggressive behavior. Rightfully so. "
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The foregoing is false, because on 04/01/24, Mayor Busch alleged the neighboring wall was
being removed, because they "want to get along. " We believed we prevailed on the issue we

were on the agenda to discuss. When we were shut down, the wall was not a discussion.
Perhaps, your council and mayor could not handle hearing the fact the Mammoth Spring Police

Department initially refused to attend an active break-in (through a bedroom window after

removing an a/c) since the perpetrator is the homeowner's son. We were initially aggressed
upon once the officers finally arrived after being summoned by the FCSD after our phone-call to

them. This is on you all.

Please correct YOUR records immediately and respond within 11 (eleven) days. A burden is on

you to correct the record to the fact: 1) our sign did not allege you snapped a picture of Dave's
rear; 2) our sign did not allege you are homosexual; 3) the only issue we possibly could not have

gotten our way about was the issue of the pit bull dog we were attacked by last September in the
alleyway of Bethel Avenue, which was not followed up on; 4) There was no "dialogue of
aggression" by us. If you disagree, the burden is on your to state the verbatim dialogue (from

the video, or your notes). 5) There were no childish insults made by us; however, the mayor
apparently did erroneously allege we were guilty of the topics we raised on 04/01, which is
bizarre, especially considering the mayor failed to produce one shred of evidence to support his

false allegations, which it appears you are aiding. If you cannot apologize and admit you were
wrong about the aforesaid, the burden is on you to support your allegations with actual facts
instead of adjectives and allegations.6) FOIA discovery revealed no complaints at Mammoth

Spring City Hall pertaining to Dave or Dawn Campbell. Therefore, please clarify the record

where you stated on 06/10/24, "They have nothing by which they have any right to make

that request. Uh, so it - it - it means nothing. But there have been quite a few issues."

Please define the issues, as you were clearly talking about us to your audience.

Thank you for your time and prompt attention in this matter.

Dave Co
D a w .  ( i n

Dave  /  Dawn Campbe l l

CC: MoArkNews.com
C i t y  H a l l  v i a  e m a i l
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DANNY BUSCH
" ' A Y O R

JUNE GRANT
RECORDER: TREASURER

TIMIDSTINE FLUMES

CITY ATTORNEY

C i t y  o f  M a m m o t h  S p r i n g
325 MAIN ST.
P.O. BOX 186

MASAROTH SPRING, ARKANSAS 72884
PHONE: (870) 626-3618
FAX: (870) 625-7888

E-mall: cityon springe neil.com

COUNCIL MAMBE

ROBBY BENNE

BARRY O'OR

Betty K Dunn
435 Bethel Avenue
Mammoth Spring, AR 72554

May 8, 2024

Mrs. Dunn,

Please find the following in response to your Freedom of Information Act request dated 5/2/2024 and received

in-person on 05/3/2024.

? The City of Mammoth Spring does not retain a copy of Power-of-Attorney forms. However, nor does the city
require a service to tre "outed" before it changes name.

? On November 6, 2023, Amanda Dunn notified City Hall, who verified with the Mammoth Spring Police

Department, that her grandmother-ir-law, Betty Dunn, was ill and unconscious following a fall. At that time,
Amanda Dunn presented POA papers. Also at this time, Amanda Dunn paid the required deposit of $150 and a
connect fee of $10 to have water left on in her name at 435 Bethel Avenue. Upon receiving this deposit, City
Hall changed the name on the account to Amanda Dunn from Charles Lee Dunn (deceased). The account had
an $8.00 deposit which was applied to the water bill.

?On May 2, 2024, Amanda Dunn came into City Hall requesting that the water at 435 Bethel Avenue be turned
off in ther name. Que to the employees of City Hall being farillar with Mrs. Ounn and past medical issues,
Mayor Busch agreed to turn the water on for Mrs. Ounn without having the deposit and connect fee totaling
$160. This decision was made based on concern for Mrs. Dunn's well-being, however, per city ordinance, a

deposit should have been required.

The account has been restored to Mrs. Betty Dunn's name per her request.

Respectfully.

any Buread
Mayor Danny Busch
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MISSOURI DURABLE FINANCIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

18 Bitten K 12 unthe principal, 01435 Bethel mammot late ings

Ackansas529 morriston Rd Salstate of Arkansas, hereby designate mande Dunn, of
_ my attorney-in-fact (hereinafter

my "attorney-in-faci^), to act as initialed below, in my name, in my stead and for my
benefit, hereby revoking any and all financial powers of attorney I may have executed in

the past.

EFFECTIVE DATE

(Choose the applicable paragraph by placing your initials in the preceding space)

3 5 -A. I grant my attorney-In-lact the powers set forth herein immealately upon
the execution of this document. These powers shall not be affected by any subsequent
disability or incapacity I may experience in the future.

o r

- B. I grant my attorney-in-fact the powers set forth herein only when it has
been determined in writing, by my attending physician, that I am unable to property
handle my financial affairs.

POWERS OF ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

My attorney-in-fact shall exercise powers in my best interests and for my welfare, as a
fiduciary. My altomey-in-fact shall have the following powers:

(Choose the applicable power(s) by placing your initials in the preceding space)

B K ! BANKING - To receive and deposit funds in any financial institution, and to
withdraw funds by check or otherwise to pay for goods, services, and any other
personal and business expenses for my benefit. If necessary to effect my attorney-in-
fact's powers, my attorney in-fact is authorized to execute any document required to be
signed by such banking institution.

SAFE DEPOSIT BOX - To have access at any time or times to any safe-
deposit box rented by me or to which I may have access, wheresoever located,
including driling, if necessary, and to remove all or any part of the contents thereof, and
to surrender or relinquish said safe-deposit box; and any institution in which any such
safe-deposit box may be located shall not incur any lability to me or my estate as a
result of permitting my attorney-in-fact to exercise this power.

L KI LENDING OR BORROWING - To make loans in my name; to borrow money
In my name, individually or jointly with others; to give promissory notes or other
obligations therefor, and to deposit or mortgage as collateral or for security for the
payment thereof any or all of my securities, real estate, personal property, or other



IN: TVESS tHEREOF nave on this 2-  d a y  o f  N o v e m b e r  2 0 2 3 .
exacuied his = nancial Power of Attorney.

Roger either site ice

Principal's Signature

STATE OF Musteri

H o w e l l
. County, ss.

1 0 F  4

FILED Doc I .D:
2023-4916
11/02/2023
09:24 PM
VICICIE BISHOP

On this 2. day of NOvember - 20 2 3, before n appeared. AR
as Principal of this Power of Attorney who proved to me

through government issued photo identification to be the above-named person, in my..
presence executed foregoing instrument and acknowledged that (she executed the
same as his/her free act and deed.

AUTUMN JEAN FREEMAN
NOTARY PLBLIC - NOTARY SEAL

STATE OF MISSOURI
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMDER 17. 2C24

HOWELL COUNTY
COMMISSION #20524236

(itinenseMean.
Notary Public

My commission oxplies: 9/11/2024

SPECIMEN SIGNATURE AND ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT

1, Amanda Dunn. the attorney-in-fact named above, hereby accept
appointment as attorney-in-fact in accordance with the foregoing instrument.

A m a n d a  t u n a
Attorney-in-Fact's Signature

STATE OF Milkeri

H o m e l _ County, ss.

O n  t h i s  Z  d a y o f  N o v e n i p e r _. 20 23, before me appeared
_, as Attorney-in-Fact of this Power of Attorney who proved to

me through goverment issued photo identification to be the above-named person, in
my presence executed the foregoing acceptance of appointment and acknowledged
that (she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

AUTUMN JEAN FREEMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC - NOTARY SEAL

STATE OF MISSOURI
GIN COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 1/. At

HOWELL COUNTY
COMMISSION #20524936

Freman'
Notary Public

My commission espies. 4/7/3024
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D R E W  S M I T H

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
3 6 8  E A S T  M A I N  S T R E E T

POST OFFICE 4050

BATESVILLE.  AR 72503
TELEPHONE (870)793-8823

FAX (870)793-8870

D W A Y N E  P L U M L E E
DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

PO BOX 436
451 NORTH MAIN STREET
SALEM.  ARKANSAS 72576
TELEPHONE (870-895-2601

CELL (870)421-5669
FAX (870)895-4114

O F F I C E  O F  T H E

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
16TH Judicial District

May 13, 2024

Chief Jamie Tumbough
City of mammoth spring
160 N. IS Street
Mammoth Spring, Arkansas 72554

RE: Amanda Dunn Investigation

Dear Chief Turnbough,

I have reviewed your file on the above investigation. At this time I do not feel there is sufficient
credible evidence to go forward with criminal charges.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted.

?????. Klingern
Dwayne Plumlee
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Betty Bethel

M a m m o t h  S p r i n g ,  A R  7 8 6 5 4
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July 16, 2024 Incident Report Transcript - 435 Bethel Avenue

1 DAVE CAMPBELL: Your family. You haven't seen your mom in five years,

2 Asshole .  (04:43)

DAWN CAMPBELL: She wants - (04:44)

4 GARY DUNN: You're a liar right there, aren't ya? (4:45)

5 DAVE CAMPBELL: Is that right? We've been here four years. (04:46)

6 GARY DUNN: Well, I seen her Saturday night. (04:46)

7 DAVE CAMPBELL: Well, yeah, you did, because we saw you up here. (04:48)

8 GARY DUNN: I used to come up. (04:48)

9 DAWN CAMPBELL: That was Friday. (04:49)

10 DAVE CAMPBELL: You told her to get our van out of her yard, the van that

11 makes it looks like somebody lives here. (04:53)

12 GARY DUNN: It doesn't matter. That's a trash pile. (04:55)

13 DAVE CAMPBELL: You're an asshole, Man; you guys are assholes. (04:54)

14 DAWN CAMPBELL: It made her feel comfortable, because it kept people away

15 f rom breaking in.  (04:59)

16 DAVE CAMPBELL: You're a lying asshole. (04:59)

17 DAWN CAMPBELL: And then you made her move that van. You are a lowlife.

1 8  ( 0 5 : 0 0 )

1 9 RANDY DUNN: A warrant's out for you. (05:04)

2 0 DAWN CAMPBELL: You don't even care about her safety. (05:04)

2 1

2 2

DAVE CAMPBELL: A warrant? (05:05)

GARY DUNN: You haven't seen low until you go to court. (05:06)

23 DAVE CAMPBELL: You better watch what the hell you say, because that's

1 1
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CERTIFICATE OF 07/16/24 VIDEO EVIDENCE

1, Catrenia Dawn Campbell, served as a Certified Shorthand Reporter for the State

of Oklahoma. I am a resident of Mammoth Spring, Arkansas. This transcript was

created from a video recording I made 07/16/24 at 435 Bethel Avenue in Mammoth

Spring. The numbers at the end of each statement are the approximate time of each
statement's ending. Some statements were stated at the same time and indiscernible to

me. I created photo stills from the video, which exonerates Dave Campbell from Gary

Dunn, Randy Dunn and Brenda Dunn's false charges and is at the following secure links:

https://www.moarknews.com/ReportGaryLeeDunnAttack.docx;

https://www.moarknews.com/ReportRandyDunnAttack.docx;

https://www.moarknews.com/ReportBrendaDunnAttack.docx.

To verify each statement, the video evidence is located at the following secure

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

2 2

2 3

2 4

2 5

2 6

2 7

2 8

2 9

3 0

3 1

3 2

3 3

w e b  l i n k s  a t  Y o u  T u b e :

1. https://youtu.be/iOXROyjHgNM

2. https:/ /youtu.be/5L5 SEVOeb8

Respectfully Submitted,

al ice Cura14,2000
Catrenia Dawn Campbell 48530525
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107/16204

*. FultonCounty

Hospital

I n f o r m a t i o n

Ratient Name: Durin, Betty

Address it BethelAve
Mammoth Spitag, AR 72554

A g e .  Y e a s

ri: Gender. Female

R a c e r  W h i t e

Provider Primary Impression: Other general
symptoms and
signs

Comblalak (Well Person
R e p o r t e d l y  C h e c k

D i s p a t c

larrative: 07/17/2024 the Fulton County Mespical EMS service reported on incident m4-502, call aumber
2024071713239. The Incident occurrence was at the Reaiience-Single Family Home legated it
address gas Bethel Agp in the city of Manimath Sering within tve county of Fulton of the state of AR.
PSAd ceceived the call at Mat Recorded. The unit was nablied at toile, sessionded at 10.17, andived at
the scene at 10:10, left the scene at 1049 and completed the call at loud.

The EMS Crew consisted of Mask, Matthew who was the Driver/Pilot Response, Other Patient.
Caregiver-At Scene and FOWLER, MANDY who was the Primary Patient Caregior-At Scene.

The Agency unit number used was 80048. The ose of lights and stuns to the scene was Emergent

(mediate Resporse).

The ore of service was a 911 Response (Scene).

factors affecting the deltvery of care wete None/No Delay. fartars affecting dispatch were None/No
Delay: Factors affectingstone were None/No Delay. Factors affecting turnarsund were Mong/til

D e l a y
Alter arriving at the scene the unit found a patient named Betty Dunn, The patient's appironimade age
was B6 years. The patient's chief complaint was No Complaint See Narrative. Thes provider's impression
was Other general symptoms and signs. The use of alcohol and drugs was None Reported.

Glucose Check- slood was performed successfully after I attempt at 10:33.00 by premmember
FOWLER, RANDY. The patent's terpanse was Unchanged. Pulse oximetry was performed successfully.
after t attempt at 10,83:00 by crewmember Mask, Malthew. The pattents response was Unchanged

Patient assessment was performed successfully after 1 attempt at 10:18:00 by crewmember FOWER,

RANDY, The patient's response was Unchanged.

Vitalswers taken at 103300, The pulse rate was cal The respirakory rate was if Blood pre
? CCS was o (Eye -el- Opens Eves spontaneously tAil Age Groups, Vert

onented o2 Years, Smiles, orientedio sounds, follows objects, interacts, Motor *6«00€y
commands (*¿Years): Appropriate response to stimulation.

Exhibit el * 1 Patient Navies Dino, di
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EXHIBIT ? 24
ENts Agency Wome: Folson County Mospital EMS *% ph EMS incident M-902

Mumbem:

Destination:

Notified 07/16/2024
Date/Time: 101600

EMS Response 202407171329 EMS Unk Call 2107
Wunder 9 s i g

Upon our arrival to the scene we are met by a gentleman who reports his motter needs a mental
evaluation and he has power of attorney.
Patient is found standing at the back door and is noted to be CARO × 3 and able to report there is
nothing wrong with her and her sons are wanting to put her in a Nursing Home and take her hause.

Further primary and secondary assessment neg to obvious for complaint or obvious abnormalties
noted at the present time.
ALS Assessment/Tr/Vital Sign as reported in their sections.
Patient's son continued to report patient needs to be transported to the Hospital and he has Power Of
Attorney and he produces paperwork but il's not Pawer Of Attorney hut shows Power Of Attorney,
was revoked by patient and signed by patlent and a Notory Public several years ago.
This information is relayed to patient's son and he was advised that we couldrit legaliy transport patient
against her wishes and she is conscious alert and oriented and has answered all of my questions
appropriately and her Vital Signs and sCL. are all within normal limits and he would have to contact

patient's PCP and go through the legal system.
Patient asked if there was any reason she needs or wanted to go to the Hospital and she again reports

np and she is staying here in her house.
AMA form explained and signed by patient and we retumed to service,
Randy Fowler NREMT # 11349,

PSAP/911: NOt
Recorded

Disp. Noti f ied: 07/16/2024
10:16:00 *

Unit Dispatched: 07/16/2024
10:16:00

Enroute: 07/16/2024
1 D : 1 7 : 0 0

At Scene: 07/16/2024
10:38:00

At Pat isat :  07/16/2024

10 :18 :00
Depart Scene: 07/16/2024

10:49:00

In Service: 07/16/2024
10:49:00

S ç a n e  O d o m

M e d i c a t i o n A

Medication Allergies

No Known Drug Aliergy

M e d i c a l  H i s t o r y :

Medical History Patient
Obta ined f rom:

Pat ient Condit ion

Complaint Type

Chief (Priman

Compla in t .

No Complaint See Nitrative

D u r a t i o
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e  C o u n t y

oh Corinty Mospital ING Maciled87/16/203
Dato/tww 101601

2 1 0 4

wumber: 4
None Reported

Erosesturas

Lecet too.  Equipmant

103300 Mask: Matthew

*  1 0 3 3 0 0 -  P O W L E R ,
RANDY

10.18,00 FOMLER..
RANDY

L e t t  i r m

Time E y t
10:33:00 44-Opens Eyes

spontanicousty
(All Age Groupst

M E R E

P u l s e  o n i m e t r y

R e s p o n s e

unchange Y e s

G l u c a s e  C h e c k  *
B l o o d .

Pa t t en t  Assessmon t

U n c h a n g e Y e s
d
U n c h a n g e Y e s
d

R e s p  s t o r t  s p o t  Q u a l

N o r m a l  t r

P a l i  S t r a t a  E c o l o

Negative

M o t o r

6 - O b e y s  c o m m a n d s
b2Yeard: Approprieba
response do stimascon

warda l

Sulles, odenked te tounds,
Follows oblecs, Interacis

scone quattter
Inldal CCS has legitimate valses.
without intervenkions such as.
Intubation and sedation

CalMare Well Person Check
Reco Mode: Emergent (rimediato Resconta)

Argency: Immediate
Responsi: 911 Response (Stene)

Location Residence - Single Familly Home

Incident Addressa: 1D BechetAve
Mamoroch Spritig: AR 72534

Respensio Delag: None/No Detag

comw Member
FOWLER, RANDY

Mask, Matthew

Level  of  Cert i f icat ion

Paramedic

E M T

Role
Pitmary Patient Careginen-At Scerie

Dinver/Pilot-Rescionsers:OtherPatienitCärégiverAtScehe

pattent Nate Dunn, Belly.

Exhibit@77
EXHIBIT TESC
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84/24, 9.04 AM

I D S

L i s t  i n m a t e s

F u l t o n  C o u n t y  S h e r i f f s

O f f i c e

Jail Roster

Inmates Reisased in Last 48 Hours
3 Inmates shown out of 3 total

Cur ren t  Inmates New Inma tes

Sort By : Name Select Name: Barlow, James C

A l p  S t o r e

Google Play and the Google Play logo are
trademarks of Google UL.C

Recent  Releases

w Select  Page s ize:  10 V

Barlow, James C

W / M  /  3 6  v e a r s

A s h  F l a t ,  A R

Arrested: 7/10/2024 2:25:00 PM
Releszed: 8/2/2024 4:18:00 PM

Residential Burglary

Campbell, Dave

W / M  /  6 8  y e a r s

Arrested: 8/2/2024 8:22:00 PM
Released: 8/2/2024 9-26:00 PM

Domestic Battering- 3rd Degree

Stockstl, Raven Jean Stockstill, Raven Jean

W/F / 33 years
Wilford, AR

Arrested: 8/2/2024 4:57:00 PM
Released: 8/2/2024 6:11:00 PM

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE METH. OR COCAINE

- FELONY

Sort By Select Name: Barlow, James C Select Page stze: 10 V

D e f e n d a n t s
E x h i b i t
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(space above reserved for Recorder of Deeds certification)

This instrument prepared by Harvey S. Allen, Attorney at Law, 221 Chestnut, Thayer, Missouri 65791

W A R R A N T Y  D E E D
(Unmar r i ed  pe rson )

Know All Men by These Presents:

THAT I, Betty K. Dunn, a single person, widow and survivor of a tenancy by the entireties with
Charles L. Dunn who died 12/7/08, GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100
Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable considerations, in hand paid by Gary Lee Dunn and Randy Dunn, as
tenants in common, GRANTEES, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant, bargain,
sell and convey unto the said GRANTEES, and unto their heirs and assigns forever, the following lands
Iving in Fulton County, Arkansas:

Lots 15 and 16 in Block 13 in the Town of Mammoth Spring, Arkansas.

Subject to public roads and easements as located thereon, if any.

(GRANTOR, Betty K. Dunn, reserves a life estate for and during her natural life, with
remainder to GRANTEES, without impeachment of waste.)

To have and to hold the same unto the said GRANTEES and unto their heirs and assigns forever,
with all appurtenances thereunto belonging. And I hereby covenant with said GRANTEES that I wil
forever warrant and defend the title to the said lands against all claims whatever.

WITNESS my hand and seal on this 1 : 5_day of June, 2009.

Betty K. DunnBittyK Dum
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